believe that flooring reserves at zero is preferable in our circumstances as this alternative accounting policy will not allow negative reserves to accumulate on the balance sheet
for this closed block of insurance policies. In implementing this change in accounting, no changes were made to the assumptions that were locked-in at policy inception. We
implemented this accounting change retrospectively, which reduced retained earnings and stockholders’ equity by $110 million as of January 1, 2011, and reduced net income
(loss) by $10 million, $4 million and $32 million for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

10

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 reflecting the impact of the accounting changes that were retrospectively adopted on January 1,
2012:

(Amounts in millions)
As Originally

Reported
Effect of

DAC Change
Effect of

Reserve Change
As

Adjusted
Assets

Total investments  $ 71,904   $ —   $ —   $ 71,904
Cash and cash equivalents   4,488   —   —   4,488
Accrued investment income   691   —   —   691
Deferred acquisition costs   7,327   (2,134)   —   5,193
Intangible assets   577   3   —   580
Goodwill   1,253   —   —   1,253
Reinsurance recoverable   16,982   —   16   16,998
Other assets   958   —   —   958
Separate account assets   10,122   —   —   10,122

Total assets  $ 114,302   $ (2,131)  $ 16   $112,187
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Liabilities:

Future policy benefits  $ 31,971   $ 3   $ 201   $ 32,175
Policyholder account balances   26,345   —   —   26,345
Liability for policy and contract claims   7,620   —   —   7,620
Unearned premiums   4,257   (34)   —   4,223
Other liabilities   6,308   —   —   6,308
Borrowings related to securitization entities   396   —   —   396
Non-recourse funding obligations   3,256   —   —   3,256
Long-term borrowings   4,726   —   —   4,726
Deferred tax liability   1,636   (733)   (65)   838
Separate account liabilities   10,122   —   —   10,122

Total liabilities   96,637   (764)   136   96,009
Stockholders’ equity:

Class A common stock   1   —   —   1
Additional paid-in capital   12,124   12   —   12,136
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):

Net unrealized investment gains (losses):
Net unrealized gains (losses) on securities not other-than-temporarily

impaired   1,586   31   —   1,617
Net unrealized gains (losses) on other-than-temporarily impaired

securities   (132)   —   —   (132)
Net unrealized investment gains (losses)   1,454   31   —   1,485
Derivatives qualifying as hedges   2,009   —   —   2,009
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments   558   (5)   —   553

Total accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   4,021   26   —   4,047
Retained earnings   3,095   (1,391)   (120)   1,584
Treasury stock, at cost   (2,700)   —   —   (2,700)

Total Genworth Financial, Inc.’s stockholders’ equity   16,541   (1,353)   (120)   15,068
Noncontrolling interests   1,124   (14)   —   1,110

Total stockholders’ equity   17,665   (1,367)   (120)   16,178
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 114,302   $ (2,131)  $ 16   $112,187

11

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2011 reflecting the impact of the accounting changes that were retrospectively
adopted on January 1, 2012:

(Amounts in millions)
As Originally

Reported
Effect of

DAC Change
Effect of

Reserve Change
As

Adjusted
Revenues:
Premiums  $ 1,437   $ —   $ —   $ 1,437
Net investment income   830   —   —   830
Net investment gains (losses)   (28)   —   —   (28)
Insurance and investment product fees and other   329   —   —   329

Total revenues   2,568   —   —   2,568
Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   1,409   —   4   1,413
Interest credited   201   —   —   201
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   500   63   —   563
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   185   (34)   —   151
Interest expense   127   —   —   127

Total benefits and expenses   2,422   29   4   2,455
Income before income taxes   146   (29)   (4)   113
Provision for income taxes   30   (9)   (1)   20
Net income   116   (20)   (3)   93
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   34   —   —   34
Net income available to Genworth Financial, Inc.’s common stockholders  $ 82   $ (20)  $ (3)  $ 59

The following table presents the cash flows from operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2011 reflecting the impact of the accounting changes that
were retrospectively adopted on January 1, 2012:

(Amounts in millions)
As Originally

Reported
Effect of

DAC Change
Effect of

Reserve Change
As

Adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income  $ 116   $ (20)  $ (3)  $ 93
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:

Amortization of fixed maturity discounts and premiums and limited
partnerships   (18)   —   —   (18)

Net investment losses   28   —   —   28
Charges assessed to policyholders   (159)   —   —   (159)
Acquisition costs deferred   (229)   63   —   (166)
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   185   (34)   —   151
Deferred income taxes   (37)   (9)   (1)   (47)
Net increase in trading securities, held-for-sale investments and derivative

instruments   35   —   —   35
Stock-based compensation expense   7   —   —   7

Change in certain assets and liabilities:
Accrued investment income and other assets   (117)   —   —   (117)
Insurance reserves   557   —   4   561
Current tax liabilities   25   —   —   25
Other liabilities and policy-related balances   (57)   —   —   (57)

Net cash from operating activities  $ 336   $ —   $ —   $ 336

12

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the balance sheet as of March 31, 2012 to reflect the impact of the accounting change related to reserves that was adopted on January 1,
2012:

(Amounts in millions)

As Reported
Under New

Policy

As Computed
Under

Previous
Policy

Effect of
Change

Assets
Total investments   $ 70,328   $ 70,328   $ —
Cash and cash equivalents   4,187   4,187   —
Accrued investment income   759   759   —
Deferred acquisition costs   5,060   5,060   —
Intangible assets   573   573   —
Goodwill   1,256   1,256   —
Reinsurance recoverable   17,193   17,177   16
Other assets   981   981   —
Separate account assets   10,646   10,646   —

Total assets   $ 110,983   $ 110,967   $ 16

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Liabilities:

Future policy benefits   $ 32,380   $ 32,172   $ 208
Policyholder account balances   26,204   26,204   —
Liability for policy and contract claims   7,663   7,663   —
Unearned premiums   4,209   4,209   —
Other liabilities   5,308   5,308   —
Borrowings related to securitization entities   383   383   —
Non-recourse funding obligations   2,602   2,602   —
Long-term borrowings   5,095   5,095   —
Deferred tax liability   610   677   (67)
Separate account liabilities   10,646   10,646   —

Total liabilities   95,100   94,959   141

Stockholders’ equity:
Class A common stock   1   1   —
Additional paid-in capital   12,150   12,150   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):

Net unrealized investment gains (losses):
Net unrealized gains (losses) on securities not other-than-temporarily impaired   1,438   1,438   —
Net unrealized gains (losses) on other-than-temporarily impaired securities   (111)   (111)   —

Net unrealized investment gains (losses)   1,327   1,327   —

Derivatives qualifying as hedges   1,680   1,680   —
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments   649   649   —

Total accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   3,656   3,656   —
Retained earnings   1,631   1,756   (125)
Treasury stock, at cost   (2,700)   (2,700)   —

Total Genworth Financial, Inc.’s stockholders’ equity   14,738   14,863   (125)
Noncontrolling interests   1,145   1,145   —

Total stockholders’ equity   15,883   16,008   (125)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 110,983   $ 110,967   $ 16

13

Table of Contents

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2012 to reflect the impact of the accounting change related to reserves that was
adopted on January 1, 2012:

(Amounts in millions)

As Reported
Under New

Policy

As Computed
Under Previous

Policy
Effect of
Change

Revenues:
Premiums  $ 1,107   $ 1,107   $ —
Net investment income   832   832   —
Net investment gains (losses)   35   35   —
Insurance and investment product fees and other   452   452   —

Total revenues   2,426   2,426   —
Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   1,232   1,225   (7)
Interest credited   195   195   —
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   530   530   —
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   272   272   —
Interest expense   95   95   —

Total benefits and expenses   2,324   2,317   (7)
Income before income taxes   102   109   (7)
Provision for income taxes   22   24   2
Net income   80   85   (5)
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   33   33   —
Net income available to Genworth Financial, Inc.’s common stockholders  $ 47   $ 52   $ (5)

The following table presents the net cash flows from operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2012 to reflect the impact of the accounting change
related to reserves that was adopted on January 1, 2012:

(Amounts in millions)

As Reported
Under New

Policy

As Computed
Under Previous

Policy
Effect of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities: